
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2022 at 10.15 am 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE to be 
held by VIRTUAL MEETING - TEAMS, on WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2022, at 10.15 
am. 
 
This meeting will be live streamed and a recording of the public part of the meeting will be 
made publicly available at a later date. 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, 22 November 2022 Direcotr of Business Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors S Dickinson (Chair), J Gifford (Vice-Chair), S Brown, P Johnston, F Joji, 

A Kloppert, S Payne and I Taylor        
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
Contact Person:- 

 

 
Kasia Balina 
Tel: 01467 469790 
Email: nicole.chidester@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
B U S I N E S S 

  
1 Sederunt and Declaration of Members' Interests   

 
 

 
2 Public Sector Equality Duty 

 
Consider, and if so desired, adopt the following resolution:- 
 
(1) to have due regard to the need to:- 
 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between those who 
share a protected characteristic and persons who do 
not share it; and  

(c) foster good relations between those who share a 
protected characteristic and persons who do not 
share it. 

 
(2) where an Integrated Impact Assessment is provided, to 

consider its contents and take those into account when 
reaching a decision. 

 

3 

 
3 Minute of the Meeting of 21 September 2022   

 
4 - 7 

 
4 Statement of Outstanding Business   

 
8 - 11 

 
5 North East Climate Action Network (NESCAN) Hub. 

(Presentation)   
 

 

 
6 Maximising Local Supplier Inclusion in Council Contract 

Opportunities/Supply Chains. (Presentation)   
 

 

 
7 Carbon Emissions for Waste Disposal   

 
12 - 22 

 
8 Public Bodies Climate Change Duties Report 2021-2022   

 
23 - 77 

 
9 Scotland's Councils' Approach to Addressing Climate Change - 

Audit Scotland Report   
 

78 - 86 

 
 



PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY – GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS 

What is the duty? 

In making decisions on the attached reports, Members are reminded of their legal 
duty under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to the need to:-  

(i) eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 
(ii) advance equality of opportunity between those who share a protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 
(iii) foster good relations between those who share a protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

The “protected characteristics” under the legislation are: age; disability; gender 
reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; sexual 
orientation; and (in relation to point (i) above only) marriage and civil partnership. 

How can Members discharge the duty? 

To ‘have due regard’ means that in making decisions, Members must consciously 
consider the need to do the three things set out above. This requires a conscious 
approach and state of mind. The duty must influence the final decision. 

However, it is not a duty to achieve a particular result (e.g. to eliminate unlawful racial 
discrimination or to promote good relations between persons of different racial 
groups). It is a duty to have due regard to the need to achieve these goals. 

How much regard is ‘due’ will depend upon the circumstances and in particular on the 
relevance of the needs to the decision in question. The greater the relevance and 
potential impact that a decision may have on people with protected characteristics, 
the higher the regard required by the duty. 

What does this mean for Committee/Full Council decisions? 

Members are directed to the section in reports headed ‘Council Priorities, 
Implications and Risk”. This will indicate whether or not an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) has been carried out as part of the development of the 
proposals and, if so, what the outcome of that assessment is. 

An IIA will be appended to a report where it is likely, amongst other things, that the 
action recommended in the report could have a differential impact (either positive or 
negative) upon people from different protected groups. The report author will have 
assessed whether or not an IIA is required. If one is not required, the report author 
will explain why that is. 

Where an IIA is provided, Members should consider its contents and take those into 
account when reaching their decision. Members should also be satisfied that the 
assessment is sufficiently robust and that they have enough of an understanding of 
the issues to be able to discharge their legal duty satisfactorily. 

For more detailed guidance please refer to the following link:- 
https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.equalityhu
manrights.com%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Ftechnical_guidance_psed_scotland.
docx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK 

Page 3
Item 2

https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.equalityhumanrights.com%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Ftechnical_guidance_psed_scotland.docx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK
https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.equalityhumanrights.com%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Ftechnical_guidance_psed_scotland.docx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK
https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.equalityhumanrights.com%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Ftechnical_guidance_psed_scotland.docx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK


 

 

ABERDEENSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING, 21 SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

Present: Councillors S Dickinson (Chair), S Brown, P Johnston, F Joji, 
A Kloppert, S Payne, M Sullivan (as substitute for Councillor 
J Gifford) and I Taylor. 

 
Apology: Councillor J Gifford. 
 
Officers: Head of Environment and Sustainability, Circular Economy Officer, 

Sustainable Development Officer, all Environment and 
Infrastructure Services; Business Partner, Finance (Moira Beverly), 
Principal Solicitor (Arlene Gibbs) and Committee Officer (Kasia 
Balina), all Business Services. 

 
ANNOUNCEMENT 

 
The Chair paid tribute to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, the longest serving British 
Monarch, who passed away at Balmoral, Aberdeenshire, on 8 September 2022.  

The admiration and respect for Her Majesty had been highlighted by the monumental 
outpouring of love, and affection, from the people of Aberdeenshire as the Royal 
cortege travelled through the region.  

The Chair also welcomed a new era, with the accession of King Charles III as the 
new Monarch.  

1. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS’ INTERESTS 
 
The Chair asked Members if they had any interests to declare, in terms of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct. No interests were declared. 

2. PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 
 
In making decisions on the following items of business, the Committee agreed, in 
terms of Section 148 of the Equality Act 2010:- 
 
(1) to have due regard to the need to:- 
 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, and victimisation; 
(b) advance equality of opportunity between those who share a protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 
(c) foster good relations between those who share a protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it; and  
 

(2) to consider, where an equality impact assessment has been provided, its 
contents and to take those into consideration when reaching a decision. 

  

Page 4
Item 3



 

 

3. MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF 15 JUNE, 2022 
 
On consideration of the circulated Minute of the Meeting of the Committee of 15 
June, 2022, Members agreed to approve it as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING BUSINESS 
 

There was circulated a report by the Director of Environment and Infrastructure 
Services, which updated Members on the progress with actions agreed at previous 
meetings of the Committee held since 19 May, 2021. 

The Head of Environment and Sustainability introduced the report and provided the 
Committee with an update on each of 4 outstanding actions and confirmed: 

• Item 1 – no action had been undertaken so far, and there were no further 
publications or detail in respect of the outcomes of the second reading of the 
Local Electricity Bill; 

• Item 2 - a report had been presented to all Area Committees and a workshop 
would be arranged by officers in due course; and 

• Items 3 and 4 - the reports would be presented to the Committee in November 
2022. 
 

Thereafter, the Committee agreed to:-  

(1) note the current position in respect of actions arising from previous meetings;  

(2) instruct officers to contact the sponsor of the Local Electricity Bill, MP David 
Johnston, to seek an update on the timeline and further information. 

 
5. RESOURCES AND CIRCULAR ECONOMY COMMITMENT UPDATE 

 
With reference to the Minute of Meeting of Aberdeenshire Council of 21 November, 
2019 (Item 5), when the approval had been given to the first Resources and Circular 
Economy Commitment, there was circulated a report dated 1 August, 2022, by the 
Director of Environment and Infrastructure Services, which (1) provided an update on 
progress against the Commitment, and (2) shared the key areas where the 
Commitment was being, or could have been, worked out across the Council to 
enable the Committee to follow, scrutinise and support that progress. 

The Circular Economy Officer introduced the report and presented examples of 
activities relating to maximising value from resources, reducing waste and other 
‘circular’ principles being part of Council work. 

Members made comments on the delivery of the internal project ‘Reuse at 
Household Recycling Centres’, the Joint Equipment Centre, the Aberdeenshire 
Conservation Recycle Store, the role of Sustainability Champions and regional 
business support and funding. 

Thereafter, the Committee agreed to: - 

(1) note the progress update against the Council’s Resources and Circular 
Economy Commitment; 

(2) instruct officers to provide information on progress made in 
[...]
n the successful expression 
of interest in the Just Transition Fund; and  
 

(4) receive a report on cooperation with the North East Climate Action Network 
(NESCAN).  

 
7. PUBLIC BODIES CLIMATE CHANGE DUTIES REPORT 2021/22. 

 
There was circulated a report dated 31 August, 2022 by the Director of Environment 
and Infrastructure Services, which sought approval of Aberdeenshire Council’s 
Public Bodies Climate Change Duties Annual Report for 2021/22. 
 
Aberdeenshire Council’s draft Public Bodies Climate Change Duties Annual 
Report 2021/22 was included as Appendix 1 to the report. The report also included a 
comparison of 2020/2021 consumption data, emission factors and emission data for 
2021/2022 and presented the overview of Aberdeenshire Council’s annual progress 
towards its 75% reduction by 2030 target. The report highlighted that the emissions 
had increased overall. However, that had been expected as Covid-19 played a 
significant part in driving down emissions in the previous year 2020/21. 

Page 6
Item 3



 

 

 
Members commented on the emissions taken out of the atmosphere, landfill refuse 
and carbon sequestration methods. 
 
Thereafter, the Committee agreed to:- 
 
(1) note Aberdeenshire Council’s draft Public Bodies Climate Change Duties 

Report 2021/22 and to delegate authority to the Director of Environment and 
Infrastructure Services to submit the finalised report to the Scottish 
Government by 30 November, 2022, following consultation with the Chair, 
Vice Chair and Opposition Spokesperson; 

(2) note that the draft report would be updated as more data and information was 
received from officers across the organisation and a final copy would be 
presented to the Committee at the meeting on 30 November 2022 for noting;  

(3) delegate authority to the Chief Executive to sign the declaration in Part 6e of 
the report once the final draft was completed; and 

(4) instruct officers to provide additional information on emissions from natural 
gas, oil gas and liquefied petroleum gas through operational buildings and 
biomass (wood chips and pallets). 

8. ABERDEENSHIRE COUNCIL ROUTE MAP 2030 AND BEYOND UPDATE. 
 
With reference to the Minute of Meeting of the Committee of 5 June, 2022 (Item 6), 
when it had been agreed to instruct the Director of Environment and Infrastructure to 
circulate the report to Area Committees for their consideration and comments following 
which to progress the delivery of a workshop for Sustainability Committee Members 
and the Chairs, Vice Chairs and opposition spokespersons of Policy Committees on 
the Route Map and the methodology used within the toolkit, and thereafter finalise and 
present the report to Full Council for approval, there was circulated a report dated 13 
August, 2022 by the Director of Environment and Infrastructure, which (1) provided the 
updated draft of Aberdeenshire Council’s Route Map 2030 and Beyond which had 
been developed by consultants with the support of Aberdeenshire Council officers, (2) 
presented new estimated figures, and (3) provided feedback from Area Committees, 
where possible.  
 
Members made comments on the Council’s operational buildings, the role of hydrogen 
in energy transition and hydrogen strategy and tree planting. Thereafter, the 
Committee agreed to:- 
 
(1)  note the feedback provided by the Area Committees on the Route Map  
  2030 and Beyond, as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report;  
 
(2)  note the updated draft Route Map 2030 and Beyond, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 
  to the report; and 
 
(3)  instruct the Director of Environment and Infrastructure Services to finalise the 

Route Map 2030 and Beyond in order for it to be presented to Full Council on 
29 September 2022 for approval. 
 

Page 7
Item 3



PROGRESS WITH OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF THE SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2022 

 Item Title Date of 
Meeting 

Action Agreed Responsible 
Service 

Progress to Date 

1. Local Electric
[...]
mittee as to 

the carbon impact generated by the different waste disposal methods currently 
available to Aberdeenshire Council and highlights the reduction in carbon 
impact once the residual waste is diverted from landfill to the NESS energy 
from waste facility once the build has been completed.      

1.2 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1.2.1 Note the carbon impact for each waste disposal method and the 
saving in carbon emissions that will be created once the residual 
waste is diverted from landfill disposal to energy from waste; and   

 
1.2.2 Note that the NESS Energy Project is exploring the feasibility of  

Carbon Capture Utilisation and Storage (CCUS) facilities as a 
means of reducing carbon impact from the NESS Energy from 
Waste facility.     

 
2  Decision Making Route 
 
2.1 Following a report to the Sustainability Committee on 15 June 2022 (Item 7) 

regarding an update on the UK Emissions Trading Scheme, a recommendation 
was agreed for Officers to submit a report on carbon emissions from Energy 
from Waste (EfW) facilities and waste disposal options in general.    

  
3  Discussion  
 
3.1 Recent Scottish Government consultations on Delivering Scotland’s Circular 

Economy with regards to the Route Map to 2025 and beyond and the Circular 
Economy Bill (consultation responses reported to the Sustainability Committee 
25 September 2022, Item 5) have focused on proposed measures that will have 
an impact in meeting several key principles, notably the commitment to achieve 
net zero by 2045 and align with the EU, and the need to reduce the material 
footprint of our resources and waste by maximizing the value of the circular 
economy.   

 
3.2 The carbon metric impact (Zero Waste Scotland) is a measure of the whole-life 

carbon impacts of waste.  Approximately 90% of the carbon impact of 
Scotland’s waste is produced before disposal, during resource extraction, 
manufacturing, and transport.  Proposals in the consultation for the Route Map
[...]
.47 0.26 0.21 0.00 1.07 
Shetland Islands 0.42 0.07 0.24 0.10 1.27 
South Ayrshire 0.51 0.29 0.05 0.18 1.08 
South Lanarkshire 0.51 0.21 0.19 0.12 1.16 
Stirling 0.47 0.24 0.01 0.22 0.97 
West Dunbartonshire 0.48 0.17 0.06 0.25 1.25 
West Lothian 0.47 0.19 0.24 0.04 1.06 
Total Scotland 0.45 0.19 0.14 0.12 1.08 

1 Note: The carbon impact of mixed residual household waste is based on a national waste composition study and therefore does not reflect any difference in 
waste composition which may exist between Local Authorities. Population data is from the National Records of Scotland 2021 mid-year population estimates. 

P
age 22

Item
 7

https://www.zerowastescotland.org.uk/composition-household-waste-kerbside
https://www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data/statistics/statistics-by-theme/population/population-estimates/mid-year-population-estimates/mid-2021


 Environment and Infrastructure Services 
 
REPORT TO SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE – 30 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
PUBLIC BODIES CLIMATE CHANGE DUTIES REPORT 2021-2022 

1  Executive Summary/Recommendations  
 
1.1 This report is Aberdeenshire Council’s final Public Bodies Climate Change 

Duties Report for 2021-22. The report is produced annually and is a mandatory 
requirement of all public bodies. The working draft was brought to the 
Sustainability Committee for consideration and comment on 21 September 
2022 (Item 7) due to the deadline for submission clashing with this Committee 
meeting. Comments were addressed where possible including additional 
amendments to figures within the final report which was submitted to Scottish 
Government on 25 November 2022 and these are highlighted in the report 
below.  

 
1.2 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1.2.1 Note Aberdeenshire Council’s Public Bodies Climate Change Duties 
Report 2021-22 which was submitted to the Scottish Government on 
25 November 2022 following final consultation with the Chair, Vice 
Chair and Opposition Spokesperson (Appendix 1). 

2  Decision-Maki
[...]
by Audit Scotland and Environmental Standards Scotland. 
 

1.2 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1.2.1 Consider and comment on Aberdeenshire Council’s progress 
towards addressing the recommendations as set out by the 
Accounts Commission in the Audit Scotland report (Appendix 1); 
and   

 
1.2.2 Note the upcoming audits and investigations underway by Audit 

Scotland and Environmental Standards Scotland. 

2  Decision-Making Route 
 
2.1 On 8 September 2022 the Accounts Commission report on Scotland’s Councils’ 

approach to addressing climate change was published (https://www.audit-
scotland.gov.uk/publications/scotlands-councils-approach-to-addressing-
climate-change).  The report highlights that Councils have a critical role in 
helping Scotland achieve its national climate change goals, in particular 
reducing CO2 emissions, adapting, transforming services and therefore climate 
change must be central and integral to all Council activity.  The briefing covered 
climate change ambitions and the approaches of Councils to date and 
highlighted some of the work from individual Councils, including case studies on 
areas considered good practice. 

 
2.2 At the Sustainability Committee on 21 September 2022 it was requested that 

the Audit Scotland report be added to the business of this November 
Committee meeting.  

 
3  Discussion 
 
3.1 The report is broken down by the following main topics and provides 

information on the challenges and opportunities as well as some case studies 
for examples under the following points: 

 
• Councils have a critical role in meeting national climate change targets 
• Councils have a duty to act and an important leadership role 

Page 78
Item 9

https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/publications/scotlands-councils-approach-to-addressing-climate-change
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/publications/scotlands-councils-approach-to-addressing-climate-change
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/publications/scotlands-councils-approach-to-addressing-climate-change
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/publications/scotlands-councils-approach-to-addressing-climate-change
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/publications/scotlands-councils-approach-to-addressing-climate-change


 

 

• Councils need to be clear about what is included in emissions targets 
• Councils need to be clear about how they are dealing with residual 

emissions 
• Councils need up-to-date delivery plans for emissions reduction that are 

transparent about the challenges 
• Councils need to be clear about the level of risk posed by climate change 

and transparent about the extent to which current plans will minimise 
impacts 

• Councils need to build on and increase collaboration with partners and 
communities 

• Councils need to put climate change at the heart of decision-making 
 
3.2 The report puts together 5 recommendations for successfully addressing 

climate change and the enormous challenge, which it recognises that no 
Council can tackle in isolation.  The report highlights that action will need to 
involve collaboration across all parts of government and society to bring about 
the required transformational change.  It also states that this will be an ongoing 
area of interest for the Accounts Commission through its annual audit, Best 
Value and performance audit work. 

 
3.3 The Accounts Commission would like Councils to consider 5 key 

recommendations.  Appendix 1 contains a table of these recommendations 
and the suggested actions under each of these as listed in the report. 
Aberdeenshire Council is already very well placed to demonstrate delivery on 
these recommendations.  Added to the table in Appendix 1 are the current and 
future considerations on how the Council is actioning the delivery of them. 

 
3.4 There are currently also 2 other audits/investigations underway.  Audit Scotland 

published a flyer in September 2022 for the performance audit that they are 
carrying out on the Scottish Government’s gov
[...]

change goals is considered fully in 
decision-making 
 

 
This is currently addressed through the 
completion of Integrated Impact 
Assessments (IIA).  

 
Assess whether the council has 
sufficient capacity, skills and knowledge 
to support effective decision-making on 
climate change and to implement the 
necessary actions by, for example, 
carrying out a skills and competencies 
review 
 

 
This was identified as a 
recommendation within the Route Map 
to 2030 and Beyond and work will begin 
on this in due course. 

 

 

Page 86
Item 9


	Agenda
	2 Public Sector Equality Duty
	3 Minute of the Meeting of 21 September 2022
	4 Statement of Outstanding Business
	7 Carbon Emissions for Waste Disposal
	1 	Executive Summary/Recommendations
	1.2	The Committee is recommended to:
	4	Council Priorities, Implications and Risk
	5	Scheme of Governance
	(07a) Appendix 1 - Zero Waste Scotland Carbon Metric Factors (2020)
	(07b) Appendix 2 - Scottish Household waste data summary 2020 (SEPA)

	8 Public Bodies Climate Change Duties Report 2021-2022
	1 	Executive Summary/Recommendations
	2 	Decision-Making Route
	5	Scheme of Governance
	(08a) Appendix 1 - Public Bodies Climate Change Duties Report 2021-2022 for Aberdeenshire Council
	(08b) Appendix 2 - Comparison data from 202021-202122
	(08c) Appendix 3 - Annual progress towards 2030 target

	9 Scotland's Councils' Approach to Addressing Climate Change - Audit Scotland Report
	SCOTLAND’S COUNCILS’ APPROACH TO ADDRESSING CLIMATE CHANGE
	AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT
	1 	Executive Summary/Recommendations
	2 	Decision-Making Route
	5	Scheme of Governance
	(09a) Appendix 1 - The Accounts Commission’s 5 Recommendations for Councils to Consider




Minutes of the meeting


SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 
Present: Councillors S Dickinson (Chair), G Carr (as substitute for Councillor 

S Payne), G Hall, P Johnston, F Joji, A Kloppert, T Mason (as 
substitute for Councillor J Gifford) and I Taylor. 

 
Apologies:      Councillors J Gifford and S Payne. 
 
Officers: Team Leader (Environment and Sustainability), Waste Manager, 

Regeneration Executive, all Environment and Infrastructure Services; 
Hub Manager, Nescan; Community Benefits & Sustainable 
Procurement Manager, Business Partner, Finance (Moira Beverly), 
Principal Solicitor (Arlene Gibbs) and Committee Officer (Kasia 
Balina), all Business Services. 

 
  

INTRODUCTION 
 
At the outset of the meeting the Chair highlighted the importance of participatory 
budgeting and involving communities in the process of deciding how public money is 
spent. 
She confirmed that approval had been given to the distribution of funds in 2022/23 to 
projects with a focus on Climate/Carbon Reduction, in line with Council Priorities 
across school networks and, to date, over £32,000 worth of funding had been 
awarded to 18 schools projects to support a range of interventions and activities with a 
climate focus. These varied from rewilding projects and climate action research to eco 
group activities and more. 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair congratulated the school groups who had been 
successful and wished good luck to those who were planning to take part in the 
second round of the project. 
  
 

1 SEDERUNT AND DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
The Chair asked Members if they had any interests to declare, in terms of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct. No interests were declared. 
 

2 PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 
 
In taking decisions on the undernoted items of business, the Committee agreed, in 
terms of Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010:- 
  
(1)      To have due regard to the need to:- 
  

(a)  eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 
  

(b)  advance equality and opportunity between those who share a protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

  
(c)  foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and 

persons who do not share it, and 



  
(2)      to consider, where an Integrated Impact Assessment has been provided, its 

contents and to take those into consideration when reaching a decision. 
  

3 MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
On consideration of the circulated Minute of the Meeting of the Committee of 21 
September, 2022, Members agreed to approve it as a correct record. 
 

4 STATEMENT OF OUTSTANDING BUSINESS 
 
There was circulated a report by the Director of Environment and Infrastructure 
Services, which updated Members on the progress with actions agreed at previous 
meetings of the Committee held since 19 May, 2021. 
  
The Environment and Sustainability Team Leader introduced the report and provided 
the Committee with an update on each of 7 outstanding actions and confirmed that (1) 
Items 1, 4 and 5a were on target and would remain on the list, and (2) Items 2, 3, 5b, 
6 and 7 were complete and, if agreed, could be removed from the list. 
  
Thereafter, the Committee agreed:- 
  
(1)      to note the current position in respect of actions arising from previous meetings; 

and 
  

(2)      that those actions which had been completed should be removed from the 
outstanding actions list. 

  
5 NORTH EAST CLIMATE ACTION NETWORK (NESCAN) HUB. (PRESENTATION) 

 
A presentation was made to the Committee on North East Scotland Climate Action 
Network (NESCAN) HUB by Ms Alison Stuart, North East Climate Action Network 
(NESCAN) Hub Manager.  
  
The presentation covered aspects including information on: the organisation 
members; examples of current work by the NESCAN HUB for climate action and 
community organisations in North East Scotland; provision of help on funding, support 
and advice to those organisations; details of the Just Transition Fund Deliberative 
Processes Project in Nort East Scotland and Moray; Participatory Budgeting process 
and organisational information; and importance of collaboration in the delivery of the 
projects.   
  
There followed a question and answer session during which Members made 
comments on the communication strategy and descriptions of projects.  
  
Thereafter, the Committee concurred with the Chair in thanking Ms Stuart for an 
informative presentation and agreed that information on the Green Participatory 
Budgeting and voting process be shared with all Members of Aberdeenshire Council. 
  

6 MAXIMISING LOCAL SUPPLIER INCLUSION IN COUNCIL CONTRACT 
OPPORTUNITIES/SUPPLY CHAINS. (PRESENTATION) 

 
A presentation was made to the Committee on Maximising Local Supplier 



Inclusion in Council Contract Opportunities and Supply Chains by the Regeneration 
Executive and Community Benefits and Sustainable Procurement Manager. 
  
Members heard about the main issues causing challenges for local suppliers’ 
inclusion, including the objectives and limiting factors, historic performance and future 
plans and strategies; benefits of local supplier inclusion; current and historic 
performance on the local spend share; examples of work performed to increase the 
inclusion of local suppliers; planned activities for the Procurement Development 
Officer to engage private and third sector businesses in the area to support their 
growth opportunities through capacity building and to develop the initiatives to 
increase the tendering capabilities of Aberdeenshire businesses. 
  
There followed a question and answer session during which Members made 
comments on the number and location of business breakfasts and drop-in sessions 
across Aberdeenshire. 
  
Thereafter, the Committee concurred with the Chair in thanking officers for an 
informative presentation and agreed to instruct officers to keep members informed on 
how they could help to share this message and make the local businesses aware of 
forthcoming opportunities.  
 

7 CARBON EMISSIONS FOR WASTE DISPOSAL 
 
With reference to the Minute of Meeting of the Committee of 15 June, 2022 (Item 7), 
when it had been agreed that officers submit a report on carbon emissions from 
Energy from Waste (EfW) facilities and waste disposal options in general, there was 
circulated a report dated 18 November, 2022, by the Director of Environment and 
Infrastructure Services, which (1) presented detailed information as to the carbon 
impact generated by the different waste disposal methods currently available to 
Aberdeenshire Council, and (2) highlighted the reduction in carbon impact once 
residual waste was diverted from landfill to the NESS energy from a waste facility 
once the build had been completed.      
  
Members commented on the discrepancy between the energy from waste and landfill; 
challenges from the Cruden Bay pilot scheme and three bin collection trial; local 
examples of the circular economy; reporting mechanisms; the risk associated with 
fossil plastic; and statutory requirements to collect the garden waste, the Committee 
agreed to:- 
  
(1)          note the carbon impact for each waste disposal method and the saving in 

carbon emissions that would be created once the residual waste was diverted 
from landfill disposal to energy from waste; 
  

(2)          note that the NESS Energy Project was exploring the feasibility of  Carbon 
Capture Utilisation and Storage (CCUS) facilities as a means of reducing 
carbon impact from the NESS Energy from Waste facility; and 
  

(3)          instruct officers to bring back detailed information on what had been included in 
the calculation of Zero Waste Scotland (based on the carbon metric impact 
tool) and the discrepancy between the energy from waste versus landfill and 
different reporting mechanisms. 

  
  



 
8 PUBLIC BODIES CLIMATE CHANGE DUTIES REPORT 2021-2022 

 
With reference to the Minute of Meeting of the Committee of 21 September, 2022 
(Item 7), when the working draft of the report had been brought to the Committee for 
consideration and comment due to the deadline for submission clashing with the 
Committee meeting, there was circulated a report dated 18 November, 2022, by the 
Director of Environment and Infrastructure Services, which presented the final Public 
Bodies Climate Change Duties Annual Report for 2021/22. 
  
The Committee agreed to note Aberdeenshire Council’s Public Bodies Climate 
Change Duties Report 2021/22, which had been submitted to the Scottish 
Government on 25 November, 2022, following final consultation with the Chair, Vice 
Chair and Opposition Spokesperson.  
 

9 SCOTLAND'S COUNCILS' APPROACH TO ADDRESSING CLIMATE CHANGE - 
AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT 

 
With reference to the Minute of the Meeting of the Committee of 21 September, 2022 
(Item 7), when it had been requested that the Audit Scotland report be added to the 
business of the meeting in November, 2022, there was circulated a report dated 18 
November, 2022, by the Director of Environment and Infrastructure Services, which 
(1) contained a summary of the Audit Scotland Report ‘Scotland’s Councils’ Approach 
to Addressing Climate Change’ and how Aberdeenshire Council was addressing the 
recommendations published on 8 September, 2022, and (2) highlighted additional 
audits currently underway by Audit Scotland and Environmental Standards Scotland. 
  
Members were informed that Councils had a critical role in helping Scotland to achieve 
its national climate change goals, in particular reducing CO2 emissions, adapting, and 
transforming services and therefore climate change must be central and integral to all 
Council activity. 

  
The report included 5 recommendations for successfully addressing climate change 
and the enormous challenge, which it recognised that no Council could tackle in 
isolation. It highlighted that action would need to involve collaboration across all parts 
of government and society to bring about the required transformational change.  It also 
stated that this would be an ongoing area of interest for the Accounts Commission 
through its annual audit, Best Value and performance audit work. Members were also 
informed there were currently two other audits/investigations underway. 
  
The Committee agreed to:- 
  
(1)         note Aberdeenshire Council’s progress towards addressing the 

recommendations, as set out by the Accounts Commission in the Audit 
Scotland report, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report; 

  
(2)       note the upcoming audits and investigations underway by Audit Scotland and 

Environmental Standards Scotland;  
  
(3)       instruct officers to include the Accounts Commission’s 5 recommendations for 

Councils in future update reports on the Route Map; and  
  



(4)       instruct officers to bring back an update on the two other audits and 
investigations underway by Audit Scotland and Environmental Standards 
Scotland. 

  
  
 
 


